
Thank you for choosing Dualex by METOS. Dualex is a hand-held 
leaf-clip that combines the use of fluorescence and light trans-
mission through a leaf to determine a plant’s physiological state  
 
Dualex measures leaf chlorophyll content and flavonol index. 
Chlorophyll is measured using light transmittance at different 
wavelengths (FR and NIR), while flavonol measurements are 
based on chlorophyll excitation at different wavelengths in the 
visible and UV light spectrum.
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DUALEX CAN BE USED FOR:

Measuring leaf chlorophyll content (Chl), epidermal UV-absorb-
ance (Flav) as well as the Nitrogen Balance Index (NBI), which is 
the ratio of Chl and Flav.

This information contains valuable indicators used in many appli-
cations such as:
•	 nitrogen fertilisation
•	 leaf ripeness
•	 plant senescence
•	 plant protection against UV radiation
•	 pathogen susceptibility
•	 variety selection

YOUR DUALEX 
Dualex is delivered in a case which consists of the main device 
with the leaf-clip, a USB cable and a user manual. Dualex is pow-
ered by an internal rechargeable battery. 

START-UP DUALEX
Unpack the device and check for any physical damage. If found, 
contact Pessl Instruments immediately.

The device is pre-charged but may need recharging depending on 
storage and delivery time. 

This can be done using the USB cable, either directly from a com-
puter or via a compatible wall plug adapter.



TAKING A MEASUREMENT
To start, press the power button. A beep and the Pessl Logo ap-
pear, followed by the main menu. 

Select “Measurement” and confirm with the “OK” button.

Ensure no leaf is clipped between the heads, then press “OK” 
again 

Open the clip and place the intended leaf between the heads to 
take a measurement.

The results will be displayed on the screen.

RETRIEVING YOUR MEASURED VALUES
Measured values can be read directly from the device screen and 
are also stored internally. 

To access the measurement file, connect the device to a PC using 
the USB cable. For more information, refer to our Dualex user 
manual available at https://metos.global/manuals/.

MAINTENANCE

•	 Ensure the optics are clean and free of dirt
•	 Keep batteries sufficiently charged during field activities 
•	 Avoid storing the device in direct sunlight or extreme temper-

atures
•	 Also, avoid direct sunlight during measurement
•	 Compare values only if measured at the same temperature



CLEANING

The Dualex should be cleaned regularly using a tissue slightly 
moistened with a mixture of water and alcohol. The optical parts 
of the device must be carefully cleaned by blowing clean and dry 
air, followed by wiping with a cotton swab slightly moistened with 
ethanol.

For full user manual please visit:
metos.global/manuals

Visit metos.global/terms-of-use/ 
to view legal information for 
Pessl Instruments products 
and services.



Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Dualex von METOS entschieden ha-
ben. Dualex ist ein handgehaltenes Blatt-Clip-Gerät, das Fluores-
zenz und Lichtdurchlässigkeit durch ein Blatt kombiniert, um den 
physiologischen Zustand einer Pflanze zu bestimmen.

Dualex misst den Chlorophyllgehalt der Blätter und den Flavo-
nolindex. Der Chlorophyllgehalt wird durch die Lichttransmission 
bei verschiedenen Wellenlängen (FR und NIR) gemessen, wäh-
rend die Flavonolmessung auf der Anregung von Chlorophyll bei 
unterschiedlichen Wellenlängen im sichtbaren und UV-Lichtspek-
trum basiert.
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EINSATZMÖGLICHKEITEN VON DUALEX:

Es werden der Blattchlorophyllgehalt (Chl), die epidermale UV-
Absorption (Flav) sowie der Stickstoffbilanzindex (NBI) gemessen, 
der das Verhältnis von Chl zu Flav darstellt.

Diese Informationen liefern wertvolle Indikatoren für viele An-
wendungen, wie:
•	 Stickstoffdüngung
•	 Reife der Blätter
•	 Seneszenz der Pflanzen
•	 Schutz der Pflanzen vor UV-Strahlung
•	 Anfälligkeit für Krankheitserreger
•	 Sortenwahl

IHR DUALEX 
Dualex wird in einem Koffer geliefert, der das Hauptgerät mit 
dem Blatt-Clip, ein USB-Kabel und ein Benutzerhandbuch ent-
hält. Dualex wird mit einem internen, wiederaufladbaren Akku 
betrieben. 

INBETRIEBNAHME
Packen Sie das Gerät aus und überprüfen Sie, ob es äußerlich 
Schäden aufweist. Sollte dies der Fall sein, kontaktieren Sie bitte 
umgehend Pessl Instruments.

Das Gerät ist vor der Auslieferung aufgeladen, kann jedoch ab-
hängig von Lagerzeit und Lieferdauer ein neuerliches Aufladen 
erfordern.

Dies kann mit Hilfe des USB-Kabels entweder direkt über einen 
Computer oder mit einem kompatiblen Steckernetzteil erfolgen.



DURCHFÜHRUNG EINER MESSUNG
Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, um das Gerät zu starten. Es ertönt 
ein Signalton und das Pessl-Logo erscheint, gefolgt vom Haupt-
menü. 

Wählen Sie “Messung” und bestätigen Sie mit der “OK”-Taste.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich kein Blatt in den Clips befindet, 
und drücken Sie erneut “OK”. Es erscheint der Hauptbildschirm 
für die Messung.

Öffnen Sie den Clip und legen Sie das zu messende Blatt zwi-
schen die Köpfe. Die Messung erfolgt und die Ergebnisse werden 
auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

MESSWERTE ABRUFEN
Die Messwerte können auf dem Bildschirm des Geräts abgelesen 
werden, werden aber auch im Gerät gespeichert. 

Um auf die Messdatei zuzugreifen, verbinden Sie das Gerät über 
das USB-Kabel mit einem PC. Weitere Informationen finden Sie 
in unserem Dualex-Benutzerhandbuch unter https://metos.glo-
bal/manuals/.

PFLEGE
•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Optik stets sauber und frei von Ver-

schmutzungen ist.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Batterien während des Einsat-

zes ausreichend geladen sind. 
•	 Vermeiden Sie die Lagerung des Geräts in direktem Sonnen-

licht oder bei Extremtemperaturen.
•	 Vermeiden Sie auch direkte Sonneneinstrahlung auf das Gerät 

während der Messung.
•	 Vergleichen Sie Werte nur, wenn diese bei der gleichen Tempe-

ratur gemessen wurden.



REINIGUNG

Dualex sollte regelmäßig mit einem Tuch gereinigt werden, das 
leicht mit einer Mischung aus Wasser und Alkohol angefeuchtet 
ist. Die optischen Teile des Geräts müssen vorsichtig mit sauberer 
und trockener Luft gereinigt und anschließend mit einem leicht 
mit Ethanol angefeuchteten Wattestäbchen abgewischt werden.

Das vollständige Benutzerhandbuch
finden Sie unter: metos.global/manuals

Besuchen Sie metos.global/terms-of-
use/, um rechtliche Informationen für 
Produkte und Dienstleistungen von 
Pessl Instruments einzusehen.



Grazie per aver scelto Dualex di METOS. Dualex è uno strumento 
portatile a pinza per foglie che combina l’uso della fluorescenza e 
della trasmissione della luce attraverso una foglia per determin-
are lo stato fisiologico di una pianta.

Dualex misura il contenuto di clorofilla nelle foglie e l’indice di 
flavonoli. La clorofilla viene misurata tramite la trasmittanza della 
luce a diverse lunghezze d’onda (FR e NIR), mentre la misurazione 
dei flavonoli si basa sull’eccitazione della clorofilla a diverse lung-
hezze d’onda nello spettro della luce visibile e UV.
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DUALEX PUÒ ESSERE UTILIZZATO PER:

Misurazione del contenuto di clorofilla nelle foglie (Chl), dell’as-
sorbanza epidermica ai raggi UV (Flav) e dell’indice di bilancio 
dell’azoto (NBI), che rappresenta il rapporto tra Chl e Flav.

Queste informazioni forniscono indicatori preziosi utilizzati in 
molte applicazioni, quali:
•	 fertilizzazione azotata
•	 maturazione delle foglie
•	 senescenza delle piante
•	 protezione delle piante dai raggi UV
•	 suscettibilità ai patogeni
•	 selezione varietale

IL VOSTRO DUALEX
Dualex viene fornito in una custodia che comprende il dispositivo 
a pinza, un cavo USB e un manuale d’uso. Dualex è alimentato da 
una batteria interna ricaricabile. 

AVVIO DUALEX
Disimballare il dispositivo e verificare la presenza di eventuali 
danni fisici. Se si riscontrano, contattare immediatamente Pessl 
Instruments.

Il dispositivo viene consegnato carico, ma potrebbe essere neces-
sario ricaricarlo a seconda del tempo di stoccaggio e di consegna. 

La ricarica può essere effettuata tramite il cavo USB, direttamente 
da un computer o tramite un adattatore a muro compatibile.



MISURAZIONE
Per iniziare, premere il pulsante di accensione. Apparirà un seg-
nale acustico e il logo Pessl, seguiti dal menu principale. 

Selezionare “Measurement” e confermare con il tasto “OK”.

Assicurarsi che non ci sia alcuna foglia tra le testine, quindi 
premere nuovamente “OK”. 

Aprire la pinza e posizionare la foglia desiderata tra le testine per 
effettuare la misurazione.

I risultati saranno visualizzati sullo schermo.

RECUPERO DEI VALORI MISURATI
I valori misurati possono essere letti direttamente dallo schermo 
del dispositivo e sono anche memorizzati internamente. 

Per accedere al file di misura, collegare il dispositivo a un PC 
tramite il cavo USB. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il man-
uale d’uso del Dualex disponibile sul sito https://metos.global/
manuals/.

MANUTENZIONE

•	 Assicurarsi che le ottiche siano pulite e prive di sporcizia.
•	 Verificare che le batterie siano sufficientemente cariche du-

rante le operazioni in campo per evitare che il dispositivo si 
spenga.

•	 Evitare di conservare il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole o in 
condizioni di calore o freddo estremo.

•	 Evitare la luce solare diretta sul dispositivo durante la misurazi-
one.

•	 Confrontare i valori solo se misurati alla stessa temperatura.



PULIZIA

Il Dualex deve essere pulito regolarmente con un fazzoletto di 
carta leggermente inumidito con una miscela di acqua e alcol. Le 
parti ottiche del dispositivo devono essere pulite accuratamente 
soffiando aria pulita e asciutta, quindi strofinando con un baston-
cino di cotone leggermente inumidito con etanolo.

Per il manuale completo:
metos.global/manuals

Visitare metos.global/terms-of-use/ 
per visualizzare le informazioni 
legali sui prodotti e servizi di Pessl 
Instruments.



Gracias por elegir Dualex de METOS®. Dualex es un pinza foliar 
que combina el uso de la fluorescencia y la transmisión de luz a 
través de la hoja para determinar el estado fisiológico de la plan-
ta.

Dualex mide el contenido de clorofila en las hojas y el índice de 
flavonoles. La clorofila se mide mediante la transmitancia de luz 
a diferentes longitudes de onda (FR y NIR), mientras que la me-
dición de los flavonoles se basa en la excitación de la clorofila a 
distintas longitudes de onda dentro del espectro de luz visible y 
ultravioleta.
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DUALEX PUEDE UTILIZARSE PARA:

Medición del contenido de clorofila en las hojas (Chl), de la absor-
bancia epidérmica a la luz UV (Flav), así como del Índice de Balan-
ce de Nitrógeno (NBI), que representa la relación entre Chl y Flav.

Esta información contiene indicadores importantes y utilizados 
en numerosas aplicaciones, como:
•	 fertilización nitrogenada
•	 maduración de las hojas
•	 senescencia de las plantas
•	 protección de las plantas contra la radiación UV
•	 susceptibilidad a plagas y enfermedades
•	 selección de variedades

TU DUALEX 
Dualex se entrega en un maletín que consta del dispositivo prin-
cipal con el clip, un cable USB y un manual de usuario. Dualex 
funciona con una batería interna recargable. 

PUESTA EN MARCHA DE DUALEX
Desenvuelve el aparato y comprueba si presenta daños físicos. 
Si los encuentras, ponte en contacto con Pessl Instruments in-
mediatamente.

El dispositivo está precargado, pero puede necesitar una recarga 
en función del tiempo de almacenamiento y entrega. 

Esto puede hacerse utilizando el cable USB, ya sea directamente 
desde un ordenador o a través de un adaptador de enchufe de 
pared compatible.



TOMAR UNA MEDIDA
Para empezar, pulsa el botón de encendido. Aparecerá un pitido 
y el logotipo de Pessl, seguidos del menú principal. 

Selecciona “Medición” y confirma con el botón “OK”.

Asegúrate de que no haya ninguna hoja enganchada entre los 
cabezales y vuelve a pulsar “OK”. 

Abre el clip y coloca la hoja deseada entre los cabezales para rea-
lizar una medición.

Los resultados se mostrarán en la pantalla.

RECUPERAR LOS VALORES MEDIDOS
Los valores medidos pueden leerse directamente en la pantalla 
del aparato y también se almacenan internamente. 

Para acceder al archivo de mediciones, conecta el dispositivo a 
un PC mediante el cable USB. Para más información, consulta 
nuestro manual de usuario de Dualex, disponible en https://me-
tos.global/manuals/.

MANTENIMIENTO

•	 Asegúrate de que la óptica está limpia y libre de suciedad
•	 Manten las pilas suficientemente cargadas durante las activi-

dades de campo
•	 Evita guardar el dispositivo expuesto a la luz solar directa o a 

temperaturas extremas
•	 Evita también la luz solar directa durante la medición
•	 Compara los valores sólo si se miden a la misma temperatura



LIMPIEZA

Dualex debe limpiarse regularmente con un pañuelo de papel 
ligeramente humedecido con una mezcla de agua y alcohol. Las 
partes ópticas del dispositivo deben limpiarse cuidadosamente 
soplando aire limpio y seco, seguido de una limpieza con un bas-
toncillo de algodón ligeramente humedecido con etanol.

Para obtener el manual de usuario completo, 
visita: metos.global/manuals

Visita metos.global/terms-of-use/ 
para ver la información legal de 
los productos y servicios de Pessl 
Instruments.



Dziękujemy za wybranie Dualex firmy METOS. Dualex to ręczny 
klips do liści, który łączy wykorzystanie fluorescencji i transmisji 
światła przez liść w celu określenia stanu fizjologicznego rośliny  
 
Dualex mierzy zawartość chlorofilu w liściach i indeks flawonoli. 
Chlorofil jest mierzony przy użyciu przepuszczalności światła przy 
różnych długościach fal (FR i NIR), podczas gdy pomiary flawonolu 
opierają się na wzbudzeniu chlorofilu przy różnych długościach 
fal w widmie światła widzialnego i UV.
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DUALEX MOŻE BYĆ UŻYWANY DO:

pomiaru zawartości chlorofilu w liściach (Chi), naskórkowej ab-
sorbancji promieniowania UV (Flav), a także wskaźnika równowa-
gi azotowej (NBI), który jest stosunkiem Chl i Flav.

Informacje te zawierają cenne wskaźniki wykorzystywane w wielu 
zastosowaniach, takich jak:
•	 nawożenie azotem
•	 dojrzałość liści
•	 starzenie się roślin
•	 ochrona roślin przed promieniowaniem UV
•	 podatność na patogeny
•	 wybór odmiany

TWÓJDUALEX 
Dualex jest dostarczany w walizce, która składa się z głównego 
urządzenia z klipsem na liść, kabla USB i instrukcji obsługi. Dualex 
jest zasilany przez wewnętrzny akumulator. 

URUCHOMIENIE DUALEX
Rozpakuj urządzenie i sprawdź, czy nie ma żadnych uszkodze11 
fizycznych. W razie ich stwierdzenia należy natychmiast skontak-
tować się z firmą Pessl Instruments.

Urządzenie jest wstępnie naładowane, ale może wymagać 
ponownego naładowania w zależności od czasu przechowywania 
i dostawy.

Można to zrobić za pomocą kabla USB, bezpośrednio z komput-
era lub za pomocą kompatybilnego zasilacza ściennego.



WYKONANIE POMIARU
Ahy rozpocząć, naciśnij przycisk zasilania. Pojawi się sygnał 
dźwiękowy i logo Pessl, a następnie menu główne.

Wybierz “Pomiar” i potwierdź przyciskiem “OK”.

Upewnij się, że żaden liść nie jest przycięty między głowicami, a 
następnie ponownie naciśnij przycisk “OK”.

Otwórz klips i umieść liść między głowicami, aby dokonać pomi-
aru.

Wyniki zostaną wyświetlone na ekranie.

POBIERANIE ZMIERZONYCH WARTOŚCI
Zmierzone wartości można odczytać na ekranie urządzenia, ale 
są one również zapisywane w urządzeniu. 

Aby uzyskać dostęp do pliku pomiarowego, należy podłączyć 
urządzenie do komputera za pomocą kabla USB. Więcej infor-
macji można znaleźć w naszej instrukcji obsługi Dualex pod adre-
sem  https://metos.global/manuals/.

KONSERWACJA

•	 Upewnij się, że optyka jest czysta i wolna od zanieczyszczeń.
•	 Utrzymywać baterie wystarczająco naładowane podczas akty-

wności w terenie
•	 Unikaj przechowywania urządzenia w bezpośrednim świetle 

słonecznym lub w ekstremalnych temperaturach.
•	 Należy również unikać bezpośredniego światła słonecznego 

podczas pomiaru
•	 Porównywać wartości tylko w przypadku pomiarów w tej samej 

temperaturze



CZYSZCZENIE

Dualex powinien być regularnie czyszczony za pomocą chusteczki 
higienicznej lekko zwilżonej mieszaniną wody i alkoholu. Części 
optyczne urządzenia należy ostrożnie czyścić, przedmuchując je 
czystym i suchym powietrzem, a następnie przecierając wacikiem 
lekko zwilżonym alkoholem etylowym.

Pełna instrukcja obsługi 
znajduje się na stronie: 
metos.global/manuals

Odwiedź stronę metos.global/terms-of use/, 
aby wyświetlić informacje prawne dotyczące 
produktów i usług Pessl Instruments.


